Revenue $ 17,814 $ (640) $ 17,174

(A) Adjustment to exclude revenue attributable to each divested business for the remaining portion of the quarter ended January 1, 2021 that is equivalent to the
balance of the quarter ended December 31, 2021 following the date the business was divested.
(B) Adjustment to exclude revenue attributable to each divested business for the remaining portion of calendar 2020 that is equivalent to the balance of fiscal 2021
following the date the business was divested.
(C) Adjustment to exclude revenue attributable to each divested business for fiscal 2021.

Table 8A
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CY'21 Fourth Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Segment Operating Income, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT Margin, and Income from Continuing Operations Per
Share Attributable to Common Shareholders

(Unaudited)

 Quarter Ended

December 31, 2021 January 1, 2021

(In millions, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted

Revenue
Integrated Mission Systems $ 1,558 $ — $ 1,558 $ 1,465 $ — $ 1,465
Space & Airborne Systems  1,286  —  1,286  1,256  —  1,256
Communication Systems  1,018  —  1,018  1,143  —  1,143
Aviation Systems  535  —  535  845  —  845
Corporate eliminations  (47)  —  (47)  (49)  —  (49)

$ 4,350 $ — $ 4,350 $ 4,660 $ — $ 4,660
Net Income

Segment Operating Income (Loss):
Integrated Mission Systems $ 259 $ — $ 259 $ 209 $ — $ 209
Space & Airborne Systems  235  —  235  245  —  245
Communication Systems  253  —  253  296  —  296
Aviation Systems  77  —  77  (131)  257  126

 824  —  824  619  257  876
Unallocated Items:

Unallocated corporate department expense, net  2  —  2  (18)  —  (18)
L3Harris Merger-related integration expenses  (53)  53  —  (38)  38  —
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles  (152)  152  —  (180)  180  —
Business divestiture-related gains (losses)  28  (28)  —  11  (11)  —
Impairment of goodwill and other assets  —  —  —  (113)  113  —
Other items  (7)  7  —  22  (22)  —

 (182)  184  2  (316)  298  (18)
Pension adjustment  (112)  —  (112)  (97)  —  (97)
Non-operating income, net  125  (3)  122  105  (2)  103
EBIT  655  181  836  311  553  864

% of total revenue  15.1 %  19.2 %  6.7 %  18.5 %
Interest expense, net  (67)  —  (67)  (64)  —  (64)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes  588  181  769  247  553  800
Income taxes  (104)  (16)  (120)  (63)  (73)  (136)
Income from continuing operations  484  165  649  184  480  664
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes  —  —  —  —  —  —
Net income $ 484 $ 165 $ 649 $ 184 $ 480 $ 664

% of total revenue  11.1 %  14.9 %  3.9 %  14.2 %
Per Share Information

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  196.8  196.8  196.8  211.2  211.2  211.2
Income from continuing operations attributable to

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. common shareholders2 $ 2.46 $ 0.84 $ 3.30 $ 0.92 $ 2.22 $ 3.14
1 Non-GAAP EPS, non-GAAP segment operating income, non-GAAP income from continuing operations, non-GAAP net income, adjusted EBIT and adjusted
EBIT margin are NGFMs; refer to NGFM reconciliations and disclosures in other quarterly earnings materials and the L3Harris investor relations website.
2The adjustment to non-GAAP EPS includes the per share impact of the adjustments in the table above and the noncontrolling interest portion of these adjustments.

Table 8B
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CY'21 Fourth Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Segment Operating Income, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT Margin, and Income from Continuing Operations Per Share
Attributable to Common Shareholders

(Unaudited)

 Fiscal Year Ended

December 31, 2021 January 1, 2021

(In millions, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted

Revenue
Integrated Mission Systems $ 5,839 $ — $ 5,839 $ 5,538 $ — $ 5,538
Space & Airborne Systems  5,093  —  5,093  4,946  —  4,946
Communication Systems  4,287  —  4,287  4,443  —  4,443
Aviation Systems  2,783  —  2,783  3,448  —  3,448
Corporate eliminations  (188)  —  (188)  (181)  —  (181)

$ 17,814 $ — $ 17,814 $ 18,194 $ — $ 18,194
Net Income

Segment Operating Income (Loss):
Integrated Mission Systems $ 950 $ — $ 950 $ 847 $ — $ 847
Space & Airborne Systems  970  —  970  932  —  932
Communication Systems  1,092  —  1,092  1,084  —  1,084
Aviation Systems  330  82  412  (177)  653  476

 3,342  82  3,424  2,686  653  3,339
Unallocated Items:

Unallocated corporate department expense, net  (57)  —  (57)  (69)  —  (69)
L3Harris Merger-related integration expenses  (128)  128  —  (140)  140  —
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles  (627)  627  —  (709)  709  —
Additional cost of sales related to fair value

step-up in inventory sold  —  —  —  (31)  31  —
Business divestiture-related gains (losses)  220  (220)  —  (51)  51  —
Impairment of goodwill and other assets  (125)  125  —  (132)  132  —
Other items  (71)  71  —  10  (10)  —

 (788)  731  (57)  (1,122)  1,053  (69)
Pension adjustment  (445)  —  (445)  (389)  —  (389)
Non-operating income, net  439  36  475  401  (2)  399
EBIT  2,548  849  3,397  1,576  1,704  3,280

% of total revenue  14.3 %  19.1 %  8.7 %  18.0 %
Interest expense, net  (265)  —  (265)  (254)  —  (254)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes  2,283  849  3,132  1,322  1,704  3,026
Income taxes  (440)  (61)  (501)  (234)  (280)  (514)
Income from continuing operations  1,843  788  2,631  1,088  1,424  2,512
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes  (1)  —  (1)  (2)  —  (2)
Net income $ 1,842 $ 788 $ 2,630 $ 1,086 $ 1,424 $ 2,510

% of total revenue  10.3 %  14.8 %  6.0 %  13.8 %
Per Share Information

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  203.2  203.2  203.2  215.9  215.9  215.9
Income from continuing operations attributable to

L3Harris Technologies, Inc. common shareholders2 $ 9.09 $ 3.86 $ 12.95 $ 5.19 $ 6.41 $ 11.60
1 Non-GAAP EPS, non-GAAP segment operating income, non-GAAP income from continuing operations, non-GAAP net income, adjusted EBIT and adjusted EBIT
margin are NGFMs; refer to NGFM reconciliations and disclosures in other quarterly earnings materials and the L3Harris investor relations website.
2The adjustment to non-GAAP EPS includes the per share impact of the adjustments in the table above and the noncontrolling interest portion of these adjustments.

Table 9
L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CY'21 Fourth Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Free Cash Flow and Adjusted Free Cash Flow